

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

HELLER EHRMAN LLP

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Defendant and Respondent.

AND RELATED CASES

No. S236208

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 02 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Nos. 14-16314, 14-16315, 14-16317, 14-16318

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
AND RESPONDENTS

*KEVIN M. FONG #91037
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5998
Telephone: (415) 983-1000
Facsimile: (415) 983-1200
kevin.fong@pillsburylaw.com

LINDA A. KLEIN (*pro hac vice
admission pending*)
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 988-5000
Facsimile: (312) 988-5528
abapresidentsoffice@americanbar.org

DAVID G. KEYKO (*pro hac vice admission pending*)

JAY D. DEALY (*pro hac vice admission pending*)

PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10031
Telephone: (212) 858-1000
Facsimile: (212) 858-1500
david.keyko@pillsburylaw.com
jay.dealy@pillsburylaw.com

RECEIVED

APR 21 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICATION OF THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS RULE TO A CLIENT’S HOURLY RATE MATTERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.	4
A. Application of the Unfinished Business Rule to a Client’s Hourly Rate Matters Would Conflict with the Rules Regulating the Legal Fees that the Client Can Be Charged.	6
B. Application of the Unfinished Business Rule to a Client’s Hourly Rate Matters Conflicts with the Rules Regulating the Division of Legal Fees.	11
II. POLICY CONCERNS STRONGLY MILITATE AGAINST APPLICATION OF THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS RULE TO A CLIENT’S HOURLY RATE MATTERS.....	17
A. The Unfinished Business Rule Could Destabilize Law Firms by Encouraging Partners and Clients to Leave.	17
B. The Policy Concerns Expressed in <i>Jewel</i> Do Not Warrant the Application of the Unfinished Business Rule to Hourly Rate Matters.	20
III. APPLICATION OF THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS RULE TO A CLIENT’S HOURLY RATE MATTERS IS UNWORKABLE IN THE CONTEXT OF MODERN LEGAL PRACTICE.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Academy of California Optometrists v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 999 (1975)	8
<i>Anderson, McPharlin & Connors v. Yee</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 129 (2005)	11
<i>Champion v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1988)	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 839 (2006)	6
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Angell, Holmes & Lea</i> , 838 F.2d 395 (9th Cir.1988)	7
<i>Fox v. Abrams</i> , 163 Cal. App. 3d 610 (1985)	23
<i>Fracasse v. Brent</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 784 (1972)	6
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Hous. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 23 (2006)	6
<i>Heller Ehrman LLP v. Davis, Wright, Tremaine, LLP</i> , Nos. C 14-01236 CRB, C 14-01237 CRB, C 14-01238 CRB, C 14-01239 CRB, 2014 WL 2609743 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 11, 2014).....	17, 25
<i>Howard v. Babcock</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 409 (1993)	8
<i>In re Thelen LLP</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 16 (2014)	17
<i>Jalali v. Root</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 1768 (2003)	7
<i>Jewel v. Boxer</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 171 (1984)	passim

<i>Oliver v. Campbell</i> , 43 Cal. 2d 298 (1954)	7
<i>Rothman v. Dolin</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 755 (1993)	23

Statutes and Codes

California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 284.....	7
California Corporations Code, Section 15018(f).....	21
Section 16401(h)	21, 26
Revised Uniform Partnership Act, Section 404.....	25
Uniform Partnership Act, Section 18.....	20
Section 29.....	20
Section 31.....	20

Rules

ABA Model Rules, Rule 1.1	15
Rule 1.4	27
Rule 1.5	9, 13, 14
Rule 1.16	7, 10, 20
Rule 1.17	4, 16
Rule 5.4	15
California Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1-100.....	6
Rule 1-320.....	15, 16
Rule 1-400.....	25
Rule 2-200.....	11
Rule 2-300.....	16
Rule 3-100.....	8
Rule 3-310.....	12
Rule 3-500.....	27
Rule 3-700.....	3, 8, 9, 19, 24
Rule 4-200.....	9

Other Authorities

American Bar Association,	
Formal Opinion 414 (1999)	20
Formal Opinion 464 (2013)	14
Los Angeles County Bar Association,	
Opinion 467 (1992).....	13
The State Bar of California Committee on Professional Responsibility and Conduct,	
Formal Opinion No. 1985-86.....	20
Formal Opinion No. 1994-38.....	11
Formal Opinion No. 2013-188.....	6
Formal Opinion No. 2014-190.....	19
